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OMB number, and OS document 
identifier, to 
Sherette.funncoleman@hhs.gov, or call 
the Reports Clearance Office on (202) 
690–5683. Send written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collections within 30 days 
of this notice directly to the OS OMB 
Desk Officer; faxed to OMB at 202–395– 
5806. 

Proposed Project: ONC State HIE 
Performance Measures and Progress 
Report—OMB No. 0990–NEW—Office 

of the National Coordinator for Health 
Information Technology. 

Abstract: The purpose of the State 
Health Information Exchange 
Cooperative Agreement Program, as 
authorized by Section 3013 of the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act is to provide grants to States and 
Qualified State Designated Entities is to 
facilitate and expand the secure, 
electronic movement and use of health 
information among organizations 
according to national recognized 

standards. As part of that project, States 
and Qualified State Designated Entities 
are required to provide biannual 
program progress reports and report on 
performance measures during the 
implementation phase of the 
cooperative agreement. This request is 
for those two data gathering 
requirements. The data collection will 
last four years, which is the duration of 
the project, and this request is for the 
data collection for the first three years 
of that project period. 

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN TABLE 

Forms (if necessary) Type of respondent Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hrs.) 

Total burden 
hours 

Evaluation performance measures ... State government or Qualified State 
Designated Entity.

56 2 175 19,600 

Program progress report ................... State government or Qualified State 
Designated Entity.

56 2 8 896 

Total ........................................... ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 20,496 

Terry Nicolosi, 
Director, Office of Resources Management; 
Office of the Chief Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2010–25917 Filed 10–14–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–45–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

[Document Identifier: OS–0990–NEW; 30- 
day notice] 

Agency Information Collection 
Request; 30-Day Public Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS. 
In compliance with the requirement 

of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Office of the Secretary (OS), Department 
of Health and Human Services, is 
publishing the following summary of a 
proposed collection for public 
comment. Interested persons are invited 
to send comments regarding this burden 
estimate or any other aspect of this 
collection of information, including any 
of the following subjects: (1) The 
necessity and utility of the proposed 

information collection for the proper 
performance of the agency’s functions; 
(2) the accuracy of the estimated 
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology to 
minimize the information collection 
burden. 

To obtain copies of the supporting 
statement and any related forms for the 
proposed paperwork collections 
referenced above, e-mail your request, 
including your address, phone number, 
OMB number, and OS document 
identifier, to 
Sherette.funncoleman@hhs.gov, or call 
the Reports Clearance Office on (202) 
690–5683. Send written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collections within 30 days 
of this notice directly to the OS OMB 
Desk Officer; faxed to OMB at 202–395– 
5806. 

Proposed Project: ONC State HIE State 
Plans—OMB No. 0990–NEW—Office of 
the National Coordinator for Health 
Information Technology. 

Abstract: The purpose of the State 
Health Information Exchange 
Cooperative Agreement Program, as 
authorized by Section 3013 of the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act is to provide grants to States and 
Qualified State Designated Entities is to 
facilitate and expand the secure, 
electronic movement and use of health 
information among organizations 
according to national recognized 
standards. Section 3013 requires States 
and Qualified State Designated Entities 
to have approved State Plans, consisting 
of strategic and operational components, 
before funding can be used for 
implementation activities. The State 
Plans must be submitted to the National 
Coordinator for Health Information 
Technology during the first year of the 
project period in order to receive 
implementation funding through the 
cooperative agreement. Annual updates 
to the State plans will be required in the 
three remaining project periods. The 
data collection will last four years, 
which is the duration of the project, and 
this request is for the data collection for 
the first three years of that project 
period. 

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN TABLE 

Forms (if necessary) Type of respondent Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hrs.) 

Total burden 
hours 

State Plans (Strategic and Oper-
ational).

State Government or Qualified State 
Designated Entity.

56 1 10,024 561,244 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 16:01 Oct 14, 2010 Jkt 223001 PO 00000 Frm 00047 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\15OCN1.SGM 15OCN1m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
D

S
K

H
9S

0Y
B

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

mailto:Sherette.funncoleman@hhs.gov
mailto:Sherette.funncoleman@hhs.gov


63480 Federal Register / Vol. 75, No. 199 / Friday, October 15, 2010 / Notices 

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN TABLE—Continued 

Forms (if necessary) Type of respondent Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hrs.) 

Total burden 
hours 

Subsequent updates to the State 
Plan.

State Government or Qualified State 
Designated Entity.

56 1 500 28,000 

Total ........................................... ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 589,244 

Terry Nicolosi, 
Director, Office of Resources Management; 
Office of the Chief Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2010–25918 Filed 10–14–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–45–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Office of the Secretary 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 

Delegation of Authorities 

Notice is hereby given that I have 
delegated to the Administrator, Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
(CMS), or his or her successor, 
authorities vested in the Secretary under 
Section 6409(a) and (b) of the Patient 
Protection and Affordable Care Act 
(ACA), Public Law 111–148, as 
amended hereafter, relating to the 
development of a Medicare self-referral 
disclosure protocol and the reduction of 
amounts due and owing under Section 
1877(g) [42 U.S.C. 1395nn(g)] of the 
Social Security Act. 

This delegation of authorities 
excludes the authority under Section 
6409(c) of ACA to submit a report to 
Congress on the implementation of 
Section 6409. 

This delegation of authorities granted 
herein may be re-delegated. 

These authorities shall be exercised 
under the Department’s policy on 
regulations and the existing delegation 
of authority to approve and issue 
regulations. 

I hereby affirm and ratify any actions 
taken by the Administrator, CMS, or his 
or her subordinates, which involved the 
exercise of the authorities delegated 
herein prior to the effective date of this 
delegation. 

This delegation of authorities granted 
herein is effective immediately. 

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3101. 

Dated: September 29, 2010. 
Kathleen Sebelius, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2010–25976 Filed 10–14–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4120–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Medicaid Program: Implementation of 
Section 614 of the Children’s Health 
Insurance Program Reauthorization 
Act of 2009 for Adjustments to the 
Federal Medical Assistance 
Percentage for Medicaid Federal 
Matching Funds 

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, 
Department of Health and Human 
Services. 
ACTION: Final notice. 

SUMMARY: For purposes of Title XIX 
(Medicaid) of the Social Security Act, 
the Federal Medical Assistance 
Percentage (FMAP), defined in section 
1905(b) of the Social Security Act, for 
each State beginning with fiscal year 
2006 is subject to adjustment pursuant 
to section 614 of the Children’s Health 
Insurance Program Reauthorization Act 
of 2009 (CHIPRA), Public Law 111–3. 
Section 614 provides for a recalculation 
of the FMAP disregarding identifiable 
significantly disproportionate employer 
pension or insurance fund contributions 
for a State. These contributions, when 
counted, increase State personal income 
and, by operation of the statutory 
formula to calculate the FMAP, would 
decrease the FMAP for the State. This 
final notice announces the methodology 
that the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services will use to determine 
the need for, and amount of, any such 
recalculation of the FMAP for a State. 

A. Background 

Section 1905(b) of the Social Security 
Act defines the Federal Medical 
Assistance Percentage (FMAP), which is 
used to determine the share of Federal 
matching funds paid to each State for 
medical assistance payments under an 
approved Medicaid State plan under 
Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 
These FMAP rates are also used to 
determine Federal matching fund rates 
for State expenditures for assistance 
payments under certain social service 
programs under Title IV of the Social 
Security Act and for child health 
assistance expenditures under the 

Children’s Health Insurance Program 
under title XXI of the Social Security 
Act. In other Federal Register issuances, 
we have addressed changes to these 
FMAP rates required under the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act of 2009 (Pub. L. 111–5). 

This notice addresses adjustments to 
the FMAP rates that are applicable only 
to the Medicaid program and required 
by Section 614 of the Children’s Health 
Insurance Program Reauthorization Act 
of 2009 (CHIPRA). Section 614 specifies 
that certain significantly 
disproportionate employer pension or 
insurance fund contributions shall be 
disregarded when computing the per 
capita income used to calculate the 
FMAP. The statutory formula for 
calculating the FMAP is based on the 
ratio of the State’s per capita income to 
the per capita income of the entire 
United States. Under this formula, 
States with higher per capita income 
levels could have lower FMAP rates 
than States with lower per capita 
income levels. Significantly 
disproportionate employer pension or 
insurance fund contributions increase 
State personal income and, by operation 
of the statutory formula, could result in 
lower FMAPs than if those 
contributions were disregarded. 
CHIPRA requires adjustments to the 
Fiscal Year 2006 (FY06) through Fiscal 
Year 2010 (FY10) Medicaid FMAP rates 
and to any future FMAP calculation. 

A notice with comment on the 
proposed implementation of Section 
614 was published in the Federal 
Register on June 7, 2010. Only one 
person sent in comments during the 30- 
day period. 

B. Calculation of the FMAP Adjustment 
Under CHIPRA 

Section 614 of CHIPRA requires that 
the Title XIX Medicaid FMAP shall be 
adjusted for any States that had 
significantly disproportionate employer 
pension and insurance fund 
contributions. A significantly 
disproportionate employer contribution 
is defined as any identifiable employer 
contribution towards pension or other 
employee insurance funds that is 
estimated to accrue to residents of such 
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